

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl) No(s).3030/2007  
(From the judgement and order dated 18/04/2007 in CRR No. 1277/2007  
of The HIGH COURT OF CALCUTTA)

KUL SEKHAR BHATTACHARJEE

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF WEST BENGAL & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for stay)(For final disposal)

WITH SLP(Crl) NO. 3237 of 2007(With appln. for stay)

SLP(Crl) NO. 3773 of 2007(Wit appln. for ad-interim ex-parte stay and  
exemption from filing O.T.)

SLP(Crl) NO. 4793 of 2007(With office report)

(With office report)

SLP(Crl) NO. 4918 of 2007(With appln(s) for stay and appropriate orders  
and summoning original record and office report)

Date: 18/07/2008 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.B. SINHA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE CYRIAC JOSEPH

For Petitioner(s)/ Mr. Hiren Dasan, Adv.

Respondent(s) Mr. D.K. Mishra, Adv.

Mrs.Sarla Chandra, Adv.

Mr. Ranjan Dwivedi, Adv.

Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal, Adv.

SLP(Crl.) No. Mr. Ravindra Shrivastava, Sr. Adv.  
4918/2007

Mr. S.K.Dubey, Sr. Adv.

Mr.R. Shrivastava, Adv.

Mr. Kunal Verma, Adv.

Mr. Krishan Kumar, Adv.

Mr.Arup Jain, Adv.

Ms. Supriya Jain, Adv.

Mr. Arun Kumar Beriwal, Adv.

Mr. Avijit Bhattacharjee, Adv

Mr.Saumya Kundu, Adv.

Mr. Subrata Biswas, Adv.

Mr. Gopal Singh, Adv.

Mr.Rupesh Kumar, Adv.

-1-

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
ORDER

SLP(Crl.) No. 4918/2007

Application for intervention/impleadment is  
allowed.

The parties are present in the Court.

They have entered into a mutual settlement. Both the parties  
have signed the deed of settlement.

In terms of the said settlement, criminal proceeding is  
quashed.

In terms of the said settlement Demand Drafts for a sum of Rs.35,00,000/-(Rupees thirty five lakhs) in favour of Respondent No.2 (Anu @ Anuradha Agrawal) and for a sum of Rs. 25,00,000/-(Rupees twenty five lakhs) towards full and final settlement payment to the son - Master Preet Agrawal @ Harsh Agrawal @ Avi has been handed over to Mr.T.C.Sharma, learned counsel by Mr. Ravindra Srivastava,learned senior counsel who admits and acknowledges the same.

The parties shall abide by the terms of the settlement which shall form part of this order. All concerned Courts shall act in terms of the said settlement.

The special leave petition is disposed of accordingly.

SLP(Crl.) No.3030/2007,SLP(Crl.) NO.3237/2007,  
SLP(Crl.) No.3773/2007, SLP(Crl) No.4793/2007 are delinked.

[ Meenu Sethi ]  
A.R.-cum -P.S.

[ Pushap Lata Bhardwaj ]  
Court Master